
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3088

ANSWERED ON 21st DECEMBER, 2023


 CONSTRUCTION OF NEW NHs

3088. DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:

          SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


            सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:

(a) the details of new National Highways (NHs) along with their length in kilometres constructed in the country during each of the last five years and the current year so far, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;


(b) the details of the targets fixed for new NHs during the aforesaid period in the country, particularly in Maharashtra, State-wise; and


(c) the details of funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred on such new NHs in the country, particularly in Maharashtra, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (b) The details of targets fixed and length of National Highways (NHs) constructed including in the state of Maharashtra during the last five years and the current year are at Annexure-I.


(c) Expenditure for development of NHs is incurred by different executing agencies, e.g. NHAI, NHIDCL, BRO, NHLML and State/UT Governments. Year-wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds released to these executing Agencies (other than State/UT government) / Schemes for development of NHs during the last five years and the current year, including for the State of Maharashtra, are placed at Annexure-IIA. For works being executed through State /

UT Governments, State / UT - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds released for development of NHs during the last five years and the current year, including for the State of Maharashtra, are placed at Annexure-IIB.


 ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3088 FOR ANSWER ON 21.12.2023 ASKED BY DR.

PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE & SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW NHs.

State/UT wise details of targets fixed and length of National Highways (NHs) constructed during the last 5 years and the current year:

Sl.

No.

State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24*

A. Targets fixed

(km)
16417 11000 11000 12000 12200 13814

B. Length constructed (km)

1 Andhra Pradesh 438 587 515 347 438 312

2 Arunachal

Pradesh
157 94 135 206 320 172

3 Assam 324 247 567 318 310 59

4 Bihar 333 197 691 576 488 171

5 Chhattisgarh 397 198 247 320 243 143

6 Goa 11 30 49 65 16 4

7 Gujarat 303 292 361 249 658 187

8 Haryana 226 220 406 290 358 137

9 Himachal

Pradesh
157 76 89 146 139 112

10 Jharkhand 287 298 358 298 245 99

11 Karnataka 779 500 425 419 393 326

12 Kerala 121 186 344 76 171 34


13 Madhya

Pradesh
829 714 877 871 667 261

14 Maharashtra 2293 2422 2870 1534 1087 764

15 Manipur 318 304 224 221 269 41

16 Meghalaya 13 0 36 26 98 52

17 Mizoram 59 42 169 239 205 72

18 Nagaland 35 68 197 254 236 50

19 Odisha 534 441 683 544 410 105

20 Punjab 209 344 188 150 274 111

21 Rajasthan 728 1018 825 722 715 440

22 Sikkim 83 29 39 45 49 25

23 Tamil Nadu 356 205 447 470 690 388

24 Telangana 370 340 227 236 172 237

25 Tripura 41 5 78 181 204 16

26 Uttar Pradesh 882 694 917 824 642 486

27 Uttarakhand 237 357 577 354 219 102

28 West Bengal 127 174 400 169 284 129

29 Union

territories

(UTs)

210 156 385 307 336 215

*   Length constructed (km.) is up to November-2023.


ANNEXURE-IIA

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3088 FOR ANSWER ON 21.12.2023 ASKED BY DR. PRITAM

GOPINATHRAO MUNDE & SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW NHs.

Year - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds released to various executing Agencies (other than State/UT government) / Schemes for development of NHs during the last five years and the current year, including for the State of Maharashtra:-

Amount in Rs. Crore

S
l.
N
o
.

Schemes/Agency

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23
2023-24 (Till
31.10.2023)

All
oc.

Exp
d.

All
oc.

Exp
d.

All
oc.

Exp
d.

All
oc.

Exp
d.

Allo
c.

Exp
d.

All
oc.

Expd.

1 NHAI Investment
11,56

9
11,56

9
11,09

1
11,09

1
23,85

0
23,85

0
36,21

0
36,21

0
110,85

0
110,85

0
95,25

0
95,250

2 Toll remittances - NHAI  9,570 9,570
10,60

0
10,60

0
11,50

0
11,50

0
12,67

0
12,67

0
18,006 18,006

15,60
5

15,605

3 NH(O) - NHAI  0 0 1,000 1,000 2,833 2,833
16,14

3
16,14

3
17,203 17,203

11,75
0

11,750

4
Monetisation of NHs –
TOT - NHAI

9,682 9,682
10,00

0
5,000

10,25
0

7,262
13,00

0
5,000 10,000 10,000 0 0

5 NH(O) - NHIDCL 1,000 1,000 2,165 2,165 6,568 6,568 7,079 7,079 11,083 11,083 9,600 9,600

6

Special Accelerated Ro
ad Development Progra
mme for North-East Re
gion (SARDP-NE) inclu
ding Arunachal Packag
e

5,610 5,345 3,680 3,592 4,540 4,513 4,825 4,782 4,860 4,609 4,610 2,518

7

Special Programme for
development of Roads I
n Left Wing Extremism
affected Area (LWE) inc
luding Development of
Vijayawada-Ranchi Ro
ad

905 552 475 409 425 378 332 329 372 362 285 141

8
Externally Aided Projec
ts - Head Quarters, NH
AI, NHIDCL

222 219 1,242 1,242 1,905 1,905 3,151 3,151 2,028 2,028 1,510 1,510


9
Bharatmala - BRO, NH
IDCL, NHAI

0 0         923 923 2,585 2,585
10,70

0
10,700

10
NHLML (for MMLPs & P
ort Connectivity Project
s)

0 0         100 100 440 440 200 200

11
Other Ministries (Railwa ys / Ports, Shipping & W aterways)

                446 446

12
Border Roads Organisa tion (BRO)

135 135 356 354 502 500 352 338 595 595 0 0

Other Resources

1
IEBR / Borrowings by N
HAI

62,00
0

61,21
7

75,00
0

74,98
8

65,00
0

65,03
6

65,00
0

65,15
0

1,000 798 0 0

2
Project based Financin
g by NHAI

        9,731 9,731
14,00
6

14,00
6

15,000 9,824
15,00
0

0

3 InVIT by NHAI             7,350 7,350 10,000 2,850
10,00

0
0

Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure

From 2023-24 onwards, Allocation / Expenditure on BRO Projects included under concerned State/UT-wise details of expenditure for works being executed through State / UT Governments


ANNEXURE-IIB

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3088 FOR ANSWER ON 21.12.2023 ASKED BY DR. PRITAM

GOPINATHRAO MUNDE & SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW NHs.

For works being executed through State / UT Governments, State / UT -

wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred / funds released for development of NHs during the last five years and the current year, including for the State of Maharashtra:-

Amount in Rs. Crore

S
l.
N
o
.

States/UTs
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23

2023-24 (Ti
ll 31.10.20

23)
Allo
c.

Exp
d.

Allo
c.

Exp
d.

Allo
c.

Exp
d.

Allo
c.

Exp
d.

Allo
c.

Exp
d.

Allo
c.

Exp
d.

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,260 2,054 2,011 2,011 1,922 1,922 2,116 2,101 2,292 2,372 2,630 1,960

2 Arunachal Pradesh 90 89 81 81 150 150 380 380 653 673 500 429

3 Assam 421 421 430 428 420 420 357 357 418 408 230 175

4 Bihar 1,598 1,554 1,899 1,553 2,170 2,170 2,542 2,476 1,705 1,792 1,693 1,006

5 Chhattisgarh 1,831 1,342 709 697 791 791 648 630 835 852 678 561

6 Goa 973 973 1,004 976 1,062 726 643 608 811 661 671 337

7 Gujarat 392 390 719 719 828 828 810 810 900 696 450 328

8 Haryana 375 375 108 108 160 143 110 96 100 100 300 131

9 Himachal Pradesh 351 328 160 99 182 182 748 748 883 822 565 424

10 Jharkhand 320 320 182 182 330 301 355 355 370 337 270 220

11 Karnataka 1,630 1,561 1,361 1,293 1,224 1,224 1,085 1,085 1,576 1,316 1,495 1,043

12 Kerala 301 301 327 327 525 525 331 305 200 189 150 61

13 Madhya Pradesh 1,887 1,887 2,535 2,535 1,958 1,958 1,306 1,255 756 756 1,020 514

14 Maharashtra 7,445 7,445 10,998 10,998 9,849 9,226 6,145 6,145 4,626 4,626 3,864 2,873

15 Manipur 260 260 397 392 147 145 130 124 105 94 35 12

16 Meghalaya 71 58 35 20 19 19 69 69 65 58 80 66

17 Mizoram 80 80 85 85 91 89 125 125 50 49 40 30

18 Nagaland 200 200 445 414 355 308 364 346 248 248 180 132

19 Odisha 790 774 462 462 676 676 768 768 998 943 799 531

20 Punjab 808 808 1,020 1,020 820 675 528 501 480 374 730 94


21 Rajasthan 1,296 1,290 1,124 1,062 911 911 846 846 1,459 1,459 1,120 967

22 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 5 4 45 40 100 91 166 70

23 Tamil Nadu 884 884 530 423 716 618 1,200 1,151 1,192 1,192 1,000 650

24 Telangana 1,220 1,213 1,515 1,494 1,015 1,015 970 886 1,000 853 1,406 837

25 Tripura 50 50 65 62 105 100 129 129 100 100 56 44

26 Uttar Pradesh 2,040 1,996 1,838 1,765 1,798 1,798 1,329 1,329 2,008 2,008 3,336 2,885

27 Uttarakhand 1,011 1,011 1,044 1,044 1,039 1,039 665 654 600 585 679 447

28 West Bengal 991 980 806 792 751 751 593 532 917 917 733 547

29
Andaman & Nicobar Isl ands

0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

30 Chandigarh 2 1 5 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2 0 12 0
43 43 32 30 40 26 15 2

32 Daman & Diu 0 0 8 0

33 Delhi 3 0 83 62 92 50 98 58 75 57 60 59

34 Jammu & Kashmir 45 44 50 26 70 52 90 68 390 101 1,300 668

35 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 20 17 11 0 3 0 100 17

36 Puducherry 30 13 2 1 21 19 3 1 50 51 25 23

37
Adjustments under first come first serve basis

-769 0 -59 0 -1,343 0 -476 0 -989 0.00 0 0

Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure

 *****

